Universiti Teknologi MARA

Context Aware Recommendation for
Personal Tour Guide on Perhentian
Island

Muhammad Anas Bin Mohamed Sharie

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks go to my supervisor, Mr. Muhammad Atif Bin Ramlan for greatly
patience, motivated advices, constructive criticism, morale support and guiding me
throughout the process until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the
encouragement and all the creative ideas that have been given to me.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and whole family for always
prays, understanding all my conditions and giving a moral support when I am having
a difficulty in completing this project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my lecturer and my entire
classmate friends who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions,

sharing idea and knowledge, giving support to me in completing this project.

Thank you, May Allah s.w.t bless all of you.

iv



ABSTRACT

Tour Guide is a responsible of a person that has a good knowledge and experience of
a certain places. As people made mistake, sometimes people may not alert to a certain
activity around. Therefore, this paper presents a recommendation for personal tour
guide system, which is use a mobile application that suggesting and notify the activity
to the user on Perhentian Island. The aim of the project is to assist user by listing the
list of activities can be done on the island based on the user preferences and help user
navigate to the recommended activity. The prototype will be deal with the positioning
technology on mobile device called Global Positioning System(GPS) and a context
aware recommendation based on user preferences. The project need to understanding
the requirement of the technique use which is a context aware recommendation system
and mobile application environment. The project acquired the activity coordinate on
the island to be use with the user coordinate for filtering. The prototype use a simple
interface for user to easily to understand. The finding of this project is illustrated as a
conceptual framework that consist of the project structure with context aware process.
This prototype is the first application that use the context aware approach for
Perhentian Island. The evaluation is conducted and focused on the functionality of the
prototype. The prototype will help the user to be alert with their surrounding as soon
as reach to the nearest activity based on user current location and the user context set
at the beginning of the prototype interface. This prototype also able to support Ministry
of Tourism and Culture for State of Terengganu in attraction of tourist to visit
Perhentian Island. The prototype only displays a few activities on the island. For future
works, the scope of user context, more preferences of activity, and context of places
such as landmark, restaurants and shops, improve the user the interface, enhanced the
accuracy of the places to make it more flexible and informative.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Objective
1.4  Project Scope

L5 Significant

1.6 Project Framework

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Development Environment
2.2.1 Mobile Computing
2.2.2 Mobile Device
2.2.3  Android Operating System

vi

PAGE

11
iil

v

vi

1X

X1

N N N bR W=

O 0 v

10



23
24
2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6
3.7
3.8

2.2.3.1 Android
2.2.4 Mobile Application
2.2.5 Programming Language
2.2.5.1 Java
2.2.6 Database Management
Tour Guide
Context Aware
Global Positioning System
Google APIs
2.6.1 Maps API
2.6.2 Geofence Service
2.6.3 Notification Manager
Previous Study

11
13
13
14
15
16
16
20
20
21
21
22
22

2.7.1 Contex Aware Smart Tourist Guide Application for Old Palace

2.7.2 A Tour Guide System for Mobile Learning in Museum

Summary

Introduction

Overview of Methodology
Preliminary Study

Data Preparation

System Design

3.5.1 Process Flow

3.5.2 Context Diagram

3.5.3 Graphical User Interface
Implementation

Result Analysis

Summary

vil

22
23
23

24
24
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
30
31



