Universiti Teknologi MARA

Context Aware Recommendation for Personal Tour Guide on Perhentian Island

Muhammad Anas Bin Mohamed Sharie

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Mr. Muhammad Atif Bin Ramlan for greatly patience, motivated advices, constructive criticism, morale support and guiding me throughout the process until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the creative ideas that have been given to me.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and whole family for always prays, understanding all my conditions and giving a moral support when I am having a difficulty in completing this project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my lecturer and my entire classmate friends who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions, sharing idea and knowledge, giving support to me in completing this project.

Thank you, May Allah s.w.t bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

Tour Guide is a responsible of a person that has a good knowledge and experience of a certain places. As people made mistake, sometimes people may not alert to a certain activity around. Therefore, this paper presents a recommendation for personal tour guide system, which is use a mobile application that suggesting and notify the activity to the user on Perhentian Island. The aim of the project is to assist user by listing the list of activities can be done on the island based on the user preferences and help user navigate to the recommended activity. The prototype will be deal with the positioning technology on mobile device called Global Positioning System(GPS) and a context aware recommendation based on user preferences. The project need to understanding the requirement of the technique use which is a context aware recommendation system and mobile application environment. The project acquired the activity coordinate on the island to be use with the user coordinate for filtering. The prototype use a simple interface for user to easily to understand. The finding of this project is illustrated as a conceptual framework that consist of the project structure with context aware process. This prototype is the first application that use the context aware approach for Perhentian Island. The evaluation is conducted and focused on the functionality of the prototype. The prototype will help the user to be alert with their surrounding as soon as reach to the nearest activity based on user current location and the user context set at the beginning of the prototype interface. This prototype also able to support Ministry of Tourism and Culture for State of Terengganu in attraction of tourist to visit Perhentian Island. The prototype only displays a few activities on the island. For future works, the scope of user context, more preferences of activity, and context of places such as landmark, restaurants and shops, improve the user the interface, enhanced the accuracy of the places to make it more flexible and informative.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objective	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Significant	5
1.6	Project Framework	6
1.7	Summary	7

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		
2.2	Development Environment		
	2.2.1	Mobile Computing	8
	2.2.2	Mobile Device	9
	2.2.3	Android Operating System	10

		2.2.3.1 Android	11
	2.2.4	Mobile Application	13
	2.2.5	Programming Language	13
		2.2.5.1 Java	14
	2.2.6	Database Management	15
2.3	Tour (Guide	16
2.4	Context Aware		16
2.5	Global Positioning System		20
2.6	Googl	e APIs	20
	2.6.1	Maps API	21
	2.6.2	Geofence Service	21
	2.6.3	Notification Manager	22
2.7	Previo	ous Study	22
	2.7.1	Contex Aware Smart Tourist Guide Application for Old	Palace
			22
	2.7.2	A Tour Guide System for Mobile Learning in Museum	23
2.8	Summ	nary	23

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Overview of Methodology		
3.3	Preliminary Study		
3.4	Data Preparation		
3.5	System Design		
	3.5.1 Process Flow	27	
	3.5.2 Context Diagram	28	
	3.5.3 Graphical User Interface	29	
3.6	Implementation		
3.7	Result Analysis		
3.8	Summary		